CITY OF OAKLAND CONTRACT OF PUBLIC WORKS

THIS CONTRACT is entered into this <u>August 17</u> of <u>2021</u> by and between the:

City of Oakland, a municipal corporation, (hereinafter referred to as "City"), and SUSTAINABLE URBAN NEIGHBORHOODS,

(hereinafter referred to as "Contractor").

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the promises hereinafter made, City and Contractor agree as follows:

Contractor will furnish necessary machinery, tools, apparatus, and other means of construction. Further, Contractor will furnish the materials and do all work in the manner and time prescribed in:

- 1) Project Specifications, Plans, including any Addenda, for Project No. <u>3RD STREET & PERALTA</u> and documents referenced and incorporated therein; and
- 2) The Contractor's bid in the sum of <u>Eight Hundred Sixty-Eight Thousand</u>, Four Hundred <u>Seventy-Seven Dollars 96/100</u> (\$868,477.96) received <u>July 12, 2021</u> (Exhibit A Scope of Work).

The contract documents shall include, but are not limited to, all documents identified above, the "Greenbook" Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction, 2015 Edition, and the City of Oakland Standard Details for Public Works Construction, 2002 Edition thereto, and shall constitute the contract between the parties as though all documents were attached hereto or herein repeated. The contract documents are intended to be cooperative and to provide for a complete work. Said contract documents are on file in the Public Works Department.

1. Commencement of Work

Work shall be commenced on the date of the Notice to Proceed issued by the Public Works Department and shall be completed within 180 working days.

2. Bonds

Contractor shall provide two good and sufficient surety bonds, which name the City of Oakland as insured. The Payment Bond shall be for One Hundred percent (100%) of the contract price to guarantee faithful payment to subcontractors, material suppliers, and laborers. The Performance Bond shall be One Hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. Contractor shall maintain the bonds in full force and effect until the work is accepted by City, and until all claims for material and labor are paid, and shall otherwise comply with the Civil Code.

3. Contractor's Liability

Contractor shall be responsible for all injuries to persons and for all damage to real or personal property of City or others, caused by, or resulting from the negligence of itself,

its employees, or its agents during the progress of, or connected with, the rendition of services hereunder. Contractor shall defend and hold harmless and indemnify City, Councilmembers, directors, officers, agents, employees, and volunteers from all costs and claims for damages to real or personal property, or personal injury to any third party, resulting from the negligence, actions, or inaction of Contractor, subcontractors, employees or agents, arising out of the Contractor's performance of work under this contract. Contractor must provide proof of insurance per Schedule Q.

4. Liability Insurance

Contractor shall maintain all insurance required by the project for the duration of the contract. Contractor shall name the City of Oakland and its Councilmembers, directors, officers, agents, employees and volunteers as additional insureds on the general liability policy. Contractor must provide proof of insurance per Schedule Q.

5. Worker's Compensation Insurance

Contractor hereby certifies that it is aware of and will comply with Section 3700 of the California State Labor Code that requires every employer to be insured against liability for Workers' Compensation or to undertake self insurance before commencing any of the work. Contractor must provide proof of insurance per Schedule Q.

6. Minimum Wage Ordinance

Oakland employers are subject to Oakland's Minimum Wage Law whereby Oakland employees must be paid the current minimum wage. Employers must notify employees of the annually adjusted rates by each December 15th and prominently display notices at the job site. The law requires paid sick leave for employees and payment of service charges collected for their services. For further information, please refer to:

http://www2.oaklandnet.com/government/o/CityAdministration/d/MinimumWage/index.htm

7. Prevailing Wage

Contractor certifies and agrees that it will comply with the requirement to pay its employees prevailing wages as set forth in City Resolution No. 57103 C.M.S. City may request documentation to certify that Contractor has paid its employees at the appropriate prevailing wage rate. In the event that City determines that Contractor has failed to pay any of its employees in accord with the appropriate prevailing wage rate, City shall report its findings to the Department of Labor and/or withhold the difference between the amount paid and amount owed for prevailing wages from any amount owed Contractor until such time as the payment dispute is fully and finally resolved. This provision in no way creates any contractual or third party beneficiary relationship between any of Contractor's employees and City, nor does it create any liability or duty on City for Contractor's failure to make timely or appropriate payments to its employees.

8. Nuclear Weapons Policy

It is City's policy to minimize the expenditure of City funds on goods and services produced by Nuclear Weapons Makers. City urges all contractors to avoid contracting for

goods and services which are manufactured or provided by Nuclear Weapons Makers. Contractor must also complete Schedule P.

9. Audit

Contractor shall permit authorized representatives of City to have access to Contractor's books, records, accounts and any and all data relevant to this contract, for the purpose of making an audit or examination during the term of the contract and for a period of four years following the fiscal year of the last expenditure under this contract.

10. Non-Discrimination

This contract is subject to state contract nondiscrimination and compliance requirements pursuant to California Government Code, Section 12990. Further, Contractor agrees not to discriminate against any individual or company because of marital status, race, color, religion, ancestry, sex, sexual orientation, age, national origin, physical handicap, Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS), or AIDS related conditions, or any other arbitrary basis.

11. Oakland Business License

Contractor has and will continue to maintain a current Oakland Business License during the term of this contract. Contractor shall insert in each of its subcontract agreements a provision which requires its subcontractors to present proof that the subcontractor has obtained a current Oakland Business License during the term of this contract.

12. Termination on Notice

The City may terminate this Agreement immediately for cause or without cause upon giving (30) calendar days' written notice to Contractor.

13. Notice

Any party to this contract may change the name or address of representatives for purpose of this paragraph by providing written notice, via facsimile and concurrently by prepaid U.S. certified or registered postage, to all other parties ten (10) business days before the change is effective.

City of Oakland:

OPW-Contract Services 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 4314 Oakland, CA 94612 Fax (510) 238-2436 or tbarnes@oaklandca.gov

Contractor:

Sustainable Urban Neighborhoods
James Moore
5340 Lawton Ave,
Oakland, CA 94618
[fax no.] or jmoore@sustainablehoods.com

Any party to this Agreement wishing to make changes to this Notice section shall do so in writing ten (10) business days before the change is effective.

14. Certification

The individuals who have affixed their signatures below certify and attest each is empowered to execute this Agreement and act on behalf of and bind the party in whose name this Agreement is executed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF:

SUSTAINABLE URBAN

Contractor has hereto set his hand, and the City Administrator of the City of Oakland, by Resolution of the City Council of said City, thereunto duly authorized, has caused the name of the CITY OF OAKLAND to be affixed hereto, all in triplicate the day and year first above written.

aun E	9.17.2021 Sara	Bedford (Aug 31, 2021 17:27 PDT)	Aug 31, 2021	
James Moore	Date	Department of Human Ser	rvices Date	
President		CITY OF OAKLAND		
Approved as to form and legality	y:	(a municipal corporation	n)	
Celso Ortiz (Aug 3 from 1 1771 1 PDT)	Debor Aug 31, 2021	ah Lusk-Barnes	Sep 16, 2021	PI
Office of the City Attorney	Date	Office of the City Admini	strator Date	PP

DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR

City Council Resolution No. 88759 & 88675
Oakland Business Tax Certificate No. 00174514
Contract Purchase Order No. _____
DIR Project ID No. 385990

EXHIBIT A - Scope of Work

3rd Street and Peralta Street

This project will entail prepping the sites at 3rd Street and Peralta Street / 12th Street and 2nd Ave to allow the city to install pallet shelters/Cabins, decking, ramps, and other amenities to allow the City to open the 3rd and Peralta Street Community Cabins. The site is for emergency shelters allowed under the City's Shelter Crisis Declaration.

Attached: Two scopes of work

2) The following documents are physically included in the Contract:

A. Contractor's Bid dated: July 12, 2021



3rd and Peralta Community

Preliminary Project Budget July 12, 2021

Project Budget Summary

 Site Improvements
 \$502,074.75
 Pallet Shelter (40 ea)
 \$396,176.21

 In Kind Contributions
 (\$89,950.00)
 Furniture and Fixtures
 TBD

 \$412,124.75
 \$396,176.21

Development Cost \$808,300.96

Scope

The scope includes preliminary pricing for project management and site improvements for a 25 cabin site. This scope is based on preliminary sketches by Pyatok Architects.

Work includes:

- Grading, off-haul, and compaction for selected areas of site
- Pavement at specified areas
- Repair 6' perimeter fence and add new privacy screening
- 1 pedestrian security gate with controlled access and remote entry
- 1 Rolling gate for fire equipment and service truck access
- New electrical panel with 400 amp temporary service entrance and PGE meter
- Electrical distribution to 60 cabins for connection to heater, lighting, and power
- 2 light fixtures with a switch, and 2 circuits with outlets at commons tent
- 5 parking lot lights located throughout the project
- ADA ramps and platforms serving 3 cabins and 1 commons tent
- Allowance for 2 connected restroom units with water service
- Permits (limited), fees, bonds, insurance, and supervision for the work

Project Budget Summary - Site Work

<u>Item</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Cost</u>
060600	Platform Lumber and Framing	\$14,800.00
061000	Carpentry (platforms)	\$11,500.00
133400	Storage Containers	\$6,800.00
260000	Electrical	\$219,500.00
265600	Site Lighting	\$19,160.00
312200	Mobilization	\$4,700.00
312200	Site Prep	\$8,600.00
221300	Sanitary Sewage	\$21,659.00
220000	Water Distribution	\$9,990.00
312323	Base-rock Supply	\$2,850.00
312323	Trucking Baserock	\$2,800.00
321200	Asphalt	\$12,700.00

<u>Item</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Cost</u>	
323913	Bollards	\$2,860.00	
347113	Vehicle Barriers (k-rail)	\$1,900.00	
087400	Access Control Hardware	\$4,750.00	
323100	Fence and Gates	\$15,469.00	
007000	General Conditions	\$11,989.27	
007316	Insurance	\$8,370.61	
013200	Supervison	\$22,800.00	
072000	Overhead and Fee	\$46,367.76	
			\$449,565.63
134243	Pallet Shelter Dormitory Units	\$396,176.21	
134213	Pallet Bathroom Unit Modules	NIC	
003000	Architectural Services	\$45,000.00	
008900	Bonds, Compliance, LCP/DIR	\$17,982.63	
003121	Engineering	\$8,500.00	
013100	Project Management	\$40,000.00	
008900	Permit Fee Allowance	\$4,900.00	
331000	EBMUD Fees	NIC	
333000	Sewer Connection Fees	NIC	
337000	PGE Fee Allowance	\$6,700.00	
	Contingency	\$19,376.49	
			\$538,635.33
In Kind			
312323	Base-rock Supply	(\$2,850.00)	
003000	Pyatok - Architectural Services	(\$45,000.00)	
003121	Engineering	(\$2,100.00)	
013100	SUN - Project Management	(\$40,000.00)	
			(\$89,950.00)

Notes and Exclusions

- 1. This budget assumes work will be done under an emergency temporary housing resolution and does not include fully engineered contract documents or permit drawings.
- 2. To the extent possible, the work will be code compliant but is subject to site conditions, project design, project schedule, and the project budget.
- 3. Sustainable Urban Neighborhoods is a certified City of Oakland SLBE contractor.
- 4. This budget assumes compliance with the City of Oakland Public Works contracting requirements, including insurance, bond, labor compliance, and DIR registration.
- 5. Landscape maintenance, site repairs, and additional ADA upgrades will be provided at additional cost if required. Planning Department costs, Community Benefit fees, and other entitlement fees are not included.
- 6. No allowance is made for furniture, fixtures, and equipment.

Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual)

AMB #: 000594

NAIC #: 14494

FEIN #: 420410010

Mailing Address

P.O. Box 14498

Des Moines, Iowa 50306-3498

United States

Web: www.merchantsbonding.com

Phone: 515-243-8171 **Fax**: 515-243-3854

View Additional Address Information

AM Best Rating Unit: AMB #: 018618 - Merchants Bonding Co (Mutual) Group

Assigned to insurance companies that have, in our opinion, an excellent ability to meet their ongoing insurance obligations.



View additional news, reports and products for this company.

Based on AM Best's analysis, 000594 - Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) is the **AMB Ultimate Parent** and identifies the topmost entity of the corporate structure. View a list of operating insurance entities in this structure.

Best's Credit Ratings

Financial Strength View Definition

Rating (Rating Category): A (Excellent)

Outlook (or Implication): Stable

Action:

Affirmed

Effective Date:

April 14, 2021

Initial Rating Date:

June 30, 1953

Long-Term Issuer Credit View Definition

PREMIUM IS FOR THE CONTRACT TERM AND IS SUBJECT TO ADJUSTMENT BASED ON FINAL CONTRACT PRICE

Bond No. CAC719974 Premium: \$21,712.00 Executed in Yriplicate

PERFORMANCE BOND

		(Contractor Ness	-)
a Corporation	as Principal, an	Merchants Bonding Co	ompany (Mutual)
(corporation, partnership			(Swety Name)
general surety business corporation, as Oblige Dellars 96/190 (\$268) which payment well as	e, in the sum of <u>Fight Hundr</u> .477.96), lawful money of the	e held and firmly bound ed Sixty-Eight Thousan United States of Americ arselves and each of our	and authorized to transact a unto the City of Oakland, a municipal d. Four Hundred Seventy-Seven a, to be paid to the said Obligee, for heirs, executors, administrators.
THE CONDITION (OF THIS OBLIGATION IS:	SUCH, that	
machinery, tools, appa in the manner and time and Peralta Street	ratus, other means of construct prescribed by and in accordan	tion, and all the materials nee with Drawings and Sp ply 12, 2021. Said work	with Obligee to furnish all necessar specified by the contract to do the worpecifications for Project No. 3rd Street shall be commenced on the date of thate.
according to the true i	t, if Principal well and faithful ment and meaning thereof, up ise it shall remain in full force	on its part to be kept an	tions and covenants of the said contrac d performed, then the above obligatio
Principal shall not relic to the contract or any fi its obligations on or un	eve Surety of its obligation; the cature or item or items of perf der this Bond; and that Surety	t no amendment, change, nmance required therein does hereby waive notice	stes and agrees that death of individual extension of time, alteration or addition or thereunder shall in any manner afform of such amendment, change, extensions of performance required therein of the state of the
IN WITNESS WHEE	NEOF, the instrument is execu	ted in three (3) countered	arts, each one of which shall be deeme
		day of August	
Sustainable Urban blei (Contractor/Na		[Scal]	
By: (Must be Provided Vic	a President Owner, Partner, Manago	(Seal)	
Title: // 🤾	44hr)	And the second second	
Merchants Bonding Co	ompeny (Mulual)		
By Chile	0	(VII	
**3*		[Scal]	

^{*}Power of Attorney must be certified on this date or later.

		ficate verifies only the identity of the i t the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity	
State of California)		
County of Orange)		
On 8/20/2021	before me,	Natassia Kirk-Smith	, Notary Public,
personally appeared		Vanessa Copeland	
	Name	s) of Signer(s)	
within instrument and a capacity(ies), and that by which the person(s) acted, NATASSI, Notary Put Orang Commissi	cknowledged to me the his/her/their signature(s)	ence to be the person(s) whose name at he/she/they executed the same on the instrument the person(s), or I certify under PENALTY laws of the State of Calparagraph is true and corresponding to the Signature:	in his/her/their authorized the entity upon behalf of the entity of the entity of the entity upon behalf of the entity of the en
Though the informat	ion below is not required by could present fraudulent and	OPTIONAL	lying on the document
Type or Title of Documen	t:		
Document Date:			
Signer(s) Other Than Nam			
Capacity(ies) Claimed by	88 88	Capacity(ies) Claimed by	Signer(s)
Signer's Name: Vanessa	Copeland	Signer's Name:	4,555
☐ Individual		☐ Individual	
Corporate Officer - Ti	itle(s):	Corporate Officer – Ti	tle(s):
☐ Partner: ☐Limited ☐] General	☐ Partner: ☐Limited ☐	General
Attorney in Fact		Attorney in Fact	
Trustee		☐ Trustee	
☐ Guardian or Conserva	tor	☐ Guardian or Conservat	or
Other:		Other:	
Signer Is Representing:			



Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., both being corporations of the State of lowa (herein collectively called the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually,

Eric Lowey; Jennifer Grenrood; Karyl A Richter; Kevin Cathcart; Lisa Pellerito; Mark Richardson; Michael Castaneda; Natassia Smith; Teresa I Jackson; Vanessa Copeland

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety(ies) and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

This Power-of-Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and amended August 14, 2015 and adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants National Bonding, Inc., on October 16, 2015.

"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof."

"The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission to any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed."

In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and aut hority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of relained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond.

In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner-Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this 11th day of

. 2021

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.

January

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF DALLAS ss.

January 2021 , before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn On this 11th day of did say that he is President of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.



POLLY MASON

Commission Number 750576 My Commission Expires January 07, 2023

(Expiration of notary's commission does not invalidate this instrument)

I, William Warner, Jr., Secretary of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on this 20th day of August

William Harner Is.

PAYMENT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That	Sustainable Urban Neighborhoods
The state of the s	(Contractor Name)
a Corporation , as Principal, and	Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual)
(corporation, partnership or individual)	(Surety Name)
Corporation, as Obligee, in the sam of Fight Hundre Deliars 96/100 (\$368,477.96), lawful money of	held and firmly bound unto the City of Oakland, a municipal d Sixty-Eight Thousand, Four Hundred Seventy-Seven of the United States of America, to be paid to the said Obligee, d ourselves and each of our heirs, executions, administrators.
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS S	UCH, that
machinery, tools, apparatus, other means of constructi in the manner and time prescribed by and in accordance	dated <u>August 17, 2021</u> with Obligee to famish all necessary on, and all the materials specified by the contract to do the work or with Drawings and Specifications for Project No. <u>3rd Streety 12, 2021</u> . Said work shall be commenced on the date of the working days of said date.
NOW, THEREFORE, if Principal well and faithfully according to the true intent and meaning thereof, upon shall be void. Otherwise it shall remain in full force a	y performs all the conditions and covenants of the said contract, on its part to be kept and performed, then the above obligation and virtue.
corporations, and otherwise furnishing materials for a in such contract, and any authorized extension or mod	nptly make payment to all persons, firms, subcontractors, or performing labor in the prosecution of the work provided for ification thereof, including all amounts due for the moment and uction of such work, and all insurance premiums on said work, shall remain in full force and virtue.
Principal shall not relieve Surety of its obligation; that it the contract or any feature or item or items of perforits obligations on or under this Bond; and that Surety d	received hereby stipulates and agrees that death of individual no amendment, change, extension of time, alteration or addition mance required therein or thereunder shall in any manner affect oes hereby waive notice of such amendment, change, extension relature or item or items of performance required therein or
PROVIDED, FURTHER, that no final settlement be my beneficiary hereunder, whose claim may be unsati	ctween the Obligee and the Principal shall abridge the right of sfied.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the instrument is execute	od in three (3) counterparts, each one of which shall be deemed
	day of August of 2021
Sustainable Urblin Neighborhoods (Coethbor Name)	[Scal]
By: (Must be Frontiest, Vice President, Owner, Periner, Manager o	[Seal] (Monther)
Fitle: (Desselo)	NY, каринолегия
Merchanis Bonding Company (Muksal) (Surety Name)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
y While	[Scal]
Vanessa Copeland, Attorney-in-Fact Power of Attorney must be certified on this date or la	ter.

Bond No.	
Bolla No.	

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of See Attached	
Onbefore n	
Notary Public, personally appeared	
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the pe	
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed	the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ties), and
that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s)	or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted,
executed the instrument.	
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the and correct.	State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Signature	{SEAL}

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate is attached and no	ficate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the t the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California)	
County of Orange)	
On 8/20/2021 before me,	Natassia Kirk-Smith , Notary Public,
personally appeared	Vanessa Copeland
Name(s) of Signer(s)
within instrument and acknowledged to me that	ence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the the/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
NATASSIA KIRK-SMITH Notary Public - California Orange County Commission # 2253818 My Comm. Expires Aug 12, 2022	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of <u>California</u> that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature: MATANAGA A. Signature: MATANA
Place Notary Seal Above	OPTIONAL
Though the information below is not required by	law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	eattachment of this form to another document.
Type or Title of Document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)
Signer's Name: Vanessa Copeland	Signer's Name:
☐ Individual	☐ Individual
Corporate Officer - Title(s):	Corporate Officer - Title(s):
☐ Partner: ☐Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner: ☐Limited ☐ General
★ Attorney in Fact	☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee	☐ Trustee
☐ Guardian or Conservator	Guardian or Conservator
Other:	
Signer Is Representing:	



Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., both being corporations of the State of Iowa (herein collectively called the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually,

Eric Lowey; Jennifer Grenrood; Karyl A Richter; Kevin Cathcart; Lisa Pellerito; Mark Richardson; Michael Castaneda; Natassia Smith; Teresa I Jackson; Vanessa Copeland

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety(ies) and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

This Power-of-Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and amended August 14, 2015 and adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants National Bonding, Inc., on October 16, 2015.

"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof."

"The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission to any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed."

In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and aut hority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond.

In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner-Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this 11th day of

day of January

. 2021

2003 6 1933

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL)
MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.

President

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF DALLAS ss.

On this 11th day of January 2021, before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he is President of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.



POLLY MASON

Commission Number 750576 My Commission Expires January 07, 2023

J

Notary Public

(Expiration of notary's commission does not invalidate this instrument)

I, William Warner, Jr., Secretary of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on this 20th day of

August

.2021

710N4 RPON 001 NAM -0- ED IN 2003 6

ON RPO A SELECTION OF THE SELECTION OF T

William Harrer Js.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 08/18/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRO	DUCER				CONTAC NAME:	Xavier Qu	an			
Dav	id E. Quan Agency				PHONE	Evt): (510) 65	53-8880	FAX (A/C, No):	(510) €	353-0636
PO Box 3540			(A/C, No, Ext): (A/C, No): (A/C,							
									NAIC #	
Oakland CA 94609									10833	
INSU	RED				INSURE	California	Automobile Ir	nsurance Co.		38342
	SUSTAINABLE URBAN NEIGHI	BORE	100D	s	INSURE	Ctoto Co	mpensation In	surance Fund		35076
	5340 Lawton Avenue				INSURE					
					INSURE				-	
	Oakland			CA 94618	INSURE			-		
CO	/ERAGES CERT	TIFIC	ATE	NUMBER: CL218180428	-		-	REVISION NUMBER:		
	IIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF I				ISSUED	TO THE INSUR		···	llOD	
	DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIR									
	ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTA (CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PO							UBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS	٠.	
INSR		ADDL	SUBR		TEDOO		POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)			
LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER		(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	4.00	0,000
								DAMAGE TO RENTED	50.0	
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	5.00	
Α		Υ	Y	VCGP026932		08/13/2021	08/13/2022	MED EXP (Any one person)	1.00	0,000
^				VCGF020332		00/13/2021	00/ 13/2022	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	0.00	0,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	2.00	0,000
	POLICY JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	3	0,000
	OTHER:							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$ \$ 1,000	0.000
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY				-			(Ea accident)		0,000
	ANY AUTO OWNED SCHEDULED		,,	D 4 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	-	4445/0000	44 (4 5 (00.04	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
В	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS HIRED NON-OWNED	Υ	Y	BA040000055780	-	11/15/2020	11/15/2021	BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$	
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY							(Per accident)	\$	
									\$	0.000
	MBRELLA LIAB OCCUR	.,		NOTWOOD !	ł	0.014.0.000.1	00140/0000	EACH OCCURRENCE		0,000
Α	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	Υ	Υ	VCFX001424	ł	08/13/2021	08/13/2022	AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000	0,000
	DED RETENTION \$							A DED TOTAL	\$	***
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N							X PER STATUTE ER		
С	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE Y	N/A	Υ	9210619-2021		05/16/2021	05/16/2022	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT		0,000
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	-	0,000
8	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000	0,000
	<u> </u>								L	
	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE	18.50			10.75	7.5	350 35			
The	City of Oakland, its Council Members, direct	ors, c	officen	s, agents, employees and vol	unteers a	additionally ins	ured with rega	rds to the general liability		
polic	1-									
۸ ~ ~	amont Name (Number 200 STREET 9 DE	ALT/								
Agit	ement Name/Number: 3RD STREET & PER	VALIA	`							
CEF	TIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION	1000			
								SCRIBED POLICIES BE CAN F, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVER		BEFORE
	City of Oakland Public Works - C	ontra	cts Si	ervices				PROVISIONS.		
	250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza	3		-: 112# -						
	Suite 4314			:	AUTHOR	IZED REPRESEN	ITATIVE			
	Oakland			CA 94612				2 8		

Policy Number: VCGP026932 CG 20 10 07 04

Insured Name: Sustainable Urban Neighborhoods

Number: 31 Effective Date: 08/13/2021

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSORS OR CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

Commercial General Liability Coverage Part

Location(s) Of Covered Operations
ocations for which you have agreed in a written executed contract prior to an "occurrence

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
 - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
 - The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated above.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

- All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
- 2. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

Policy Number: VCGP026932 CG 20 37 07 04

Insured Name: Sustainable Urban Neighborhoods

Number: 32 Effective Date: 08/13/2021

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

Commercial General Liability Coverage Part

SCHEDULE						
Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s):	Location And Description Of Completed Operations					
Any person or organization when you have agreed in a written and executed contract, prior to an "occurrence", that such person or organization be added as an additional insured on your policy.	you have agreed in a written and executed contract					
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.						

Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at the location designated and described in the schedule of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

Policy Number: VCGP026932 CG 24 04 12 19

Insured Name: Sustainable Urban Neighborhoods

Number: 33 Effective Date: 08/13/2021

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US (WAIVER OF SUBROGATION)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

Commercial General Liability Coverage Part

Schedule

Name Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):

Any person or organization you have agreed in a written and executed contract, prior to an "occurrence", that you would provide such person or organization a waiver of transfer of rights of recovery against others to us on your policy.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of Section IV – Conditions:

We waive any right of recovery against the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule above because of payments we make under this Coverage Part. Such waiver by us applies only to the extent that the insured has waived its right of recovery against such person(s) or organization(s) prior to loss. This endorsement applies only to the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule above.

All other terms and conditions of this Policy remain unchanged.

Policy Number: VCGP026932 VE 09 73.04 20

Insured Name: Sustainable Urban Neighborhoods

Number: 38 Effective Date: 08/13/2021

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY – OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

Commercial General Liability Coverage Part

The following is added to the **Other Insurance** Condition and supersedes any provision to the contrary:

Primary And Noncontributory Insurance

This insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other Commercial General Liability insurance available to an additional insured under your policy, but only if:

- (1) The additional insured is a Named Insured under such other Commercial General Liability insurance; and
- (2) You have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that this insurance would be primary and would not seek contribution from any other Commercial General Liability insurance available to the additional insured.

Coverage granted to an additional insured remains subject to all terms, conditions, limitations, and exclusions set forth in the endorsement form that conferred the additional insured status. In the event of conflict between this endorsement and an endorsement conferring additional insured status, then the endorsement conferring additional insured status shall govern the scope of coverage available to the additional insured.

All other terms and conditions of this Policy remain unchanged.



ENDORSEMENT AGREEMENT WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

BROKER COPY

9210619-21 RENEWAL NA 9-96-31-76 PAGE 1 OF 1

HOME OFFICE SAN FRANCISCO

ALL EFFECTIVE DATES ARE AT 12:01 AM PACIFIC STANDARD TIME OR THE TIME INDICATED AT PACIFIC STANDARD TIME

EFFECTIVE AUGUST 4, 2021 AT 12.01 A.M. AND EXPIRING MAY 16, 2022 AT 12.01 A.M.

SUSTAINABLE URBAN NEIGHBORHOODS

5340 LAWTON AVE OAKLAND, CA 94618

ANYTHING IN THIS POLICY TO THE CONTRARY NOTWITHSTANDING, IT IS AGREED THAT THE STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND WAIVES ANY RIGHT OF SUBROGATION AGAINST,

CITY OF OAKLAND

WHICH MIGHT ARISE BY REASON OF ANY PAYMENT UNDER THIS POLICY IN CONNECTION WITH WORK PERFORMED BY,

SUSTAINABLE URBAN NEIGHBORHOODS

IT IS FURTHER AGREED THAT THE INSURED SHALL MAINTAIN PAYROLL RECORDS ACCURATELY SEGREGATING THE REMUNERATION OF EMPLOYEES WHILE ENGAGED IN WORK FOR THE ABOVE EMPLOYER.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED THAT PREMIUM ON THE EARNINGS OF SUCH EMPLOYEES SHALL BE INCREASED BY 03%.

NOTHING IN THIS ENDORSEMENT CONTAINED SHALL BE HELD TO VARY, ALTER, WAIVE OR EXTEND ANY OF THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AGREEMENTS, OR LIMITATIONS OF THIS POLICY OTHER THAN AS STATED. NOTHING ELSEWHERE IN THIS POLICY SHALL BE HELD TO VARY, ALTER, WAIVE OR LIMIT THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AGREEMENTS OR LIMITATIONS OF THIS ENDORSEMENT.

COUNTERSIGNED AND ISSUED AT SAN FRANCISCO:

AUGUST 6, 2021

2570

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE SCIF FORM 10217 (REV.7-2014)

PRESIDENT AND CEO

OLD DP 217

CITY OF OAKLAND BUSINESS TAX CERTIFICATE

ACCOUNT NUMBER The issuing of a Business Tax Certificate is for revenue purposes only. It does not relieve the taxpayer from the responsibility of complying with the requirements of any other agency of the City of Oakland and/or any other ordinance, law or regulation of the State of California, or any other governmental agency. The Business Tax Certificate expires on December 31st of each year. Per Section 5.04.190(A), of the O.M.C. you are allowed a renewal grace period until March 1st the following year.

00174514 DBA

SUSTAINABLE URBAN NEIGHBORHOODS

BUSINESS LOCATION

5340 LAWTON AVE

OAKLAND, CA 94618-1108

BUSINESS TYPE

PE H



EXPIRATION DATE

12/31/2021

Starting January 1, 2021, Assembly Bill 1607 requires the prevention of gender-based discrimination of business establishments. A full notice is available in English or other languages by going to: https://www.dca.ca.gov/publications A BUSINESS TAX CERTIFICATE
IS REQUIRED FOR EACH
BUSINESS LOCATION AND IS
NOT VALID FOR ANY OTHER
ADDRESS.

ALL OAKLAND BUSINESSES
MUST OBTAIN A VALID
ZONING CLEARANCE TO
OPERATE YOUR BUSINESS
LEGALLY. RENTAL OF REAL
PROPERTY IS EXCLUDED
FROM ZONING.



SUSTAINABLE URBAN NEIGHBORHOODS JIM MOORE 5340 LAWTON AVE

OAKLAND, CA 94618-1108

PUBLIC INFORMATION ABOVE THIS LINE TO BE CONSPICUOUSLY POSTED!





◆ Contractor's License Detail for License # 1003210

DISCLAIMER: A license status check provides information taken from the CSLB license database. Before relying on this information, you should be aware of the following limitations.

- CSLB complaint disclosure is restricted by law (B&P 7124.6) If this entity is subject to public complaint disclosure click on link that will appear below for more
 information. Click here for a definition of disclosable actions.
- Only construction related civil judgments reported to CSLB are disclosed (B&P 7071 17).
- Arbitrations are not listed unless the contractor fails to comply with the terms.
- Due to workload, there may be relevant information that has not yet been entered into the board's license database.

Data current as of 8/19/2021 3:01:43 PM

Business Information

SUSTAINABLE URBAN NEIGHBORHOODS 5340 LAWTON AVENUE OAKLAND, CA 94618 Business Phone Number: (510) 655-6750

> Entity Corporation Issue Date 04/27/2015 Expire Date 04/30/2023

> > License Status

This license is current and active.

All information below should be reviewed.

Class fications

- ▶ B GENERAL BUILDING
- ► A GENERAL ENGINEERING

Bonoing Information

Contractor's Bond

This license filed a Contractor's Bond with SURETEC INSURANCE COMPANY.

Bond Number: 453325 Bond Amount: \$15,000 Effective Date: 07/01/2020 Contractor's Bond History

Bond of Qualifying Individual

The qualifying individual JAMES WESLEY MOORE certified that he/she owns 10 percent or more of the voting stock/membership interest of this company; therefore, the Bond of Qualifying Individual is not required.

Effective Date: 07/17/2015 BQI's Bond History

Workers' Compensation

This license has workers compensation insurance with the STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND Policy Number:9210619
Effective Date: 05/16/2017
Expire Date: 05/16/2022
Workers' Compensation History

Cther

Accessibility Certification

Personnel listed on this license (current or disassociated) are listed on other licenses

Back to Top Conditions of Use Privacy Policy Accessibility



Business Search - Entity Detail

The California Business Search is updated daily and reflects work processed through Wednesday, August 18, 2021. Please refer to document <u>Processing Times</u> for the received dates of filings currently being processed. The data provided is not a complete or certified record of an entity. Not all images are available online.

C3760157 SUSTAINABLE URBAN NEIGHBORHOODS

Registration Date:

Jurisdiction:

Entity Type:

Status:

Agent for Service of Process:

02/24/2015

CALIFORNIA

DOMESTIC STOCK

ACTIVE

LEGALZOOM.COM, INC. (C2967349)

To find the most current California registered Corporate Agent for Service of Process address and authorized employee(s) information, click the link above and then

select the most current 1505 Certificate.

Entity Address:

Entity Mailing Address:

5340 LAWTON AVENUE OAKLAND CA 94618 5340 LAWTON AVENUE OAKLAND CA 94618

Certificate of Status

A Statement of Information is due EVERY year beginning five months before and through the end of February.

Document Type 11	File Date J.	PDF
SI-NO CHANGE	08/29/2020	
SI-COMPLETE	09/15/2015	
REGISTRATION	02/24/2015	etanetarisekseksiksi, on telefortationalaiksiksiksiksiksiksiksiksiksiksiksiksiksi

^{*} Indicates the information is not contained in the California Secretary of State's database.

- If the status of the corporation is "Surrender," the agent for service of process is automatically revoked. Please refer to California Corporations Code <u>section 2114</u> for information relating to service upon corporations that have surrendered.
- For information on checking or reserving a name, refer to <u>Name Availability</u>.
- If the image is not available online, for information on ordering a copy refer to Information Requests.
- For information on ordering certificates, status reports, certified copies of documents and copies of documents not
 currently available in the Business Search or to request a more extensive search for records, refer to <u>Information</u>
 Requests.
- For help with searching an entity name, refer to <u>Search Tips</u>.
- For descriptions of the various fields and status types, refer to <u>Frequently Asked Questions</u>.

Modify Search

New Search

Back to Search Results

Form W-9

(Rev. December 2014)
Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

Give Form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

internal	Revenue Service				L			
	Name (as shown on your income tax return). Name is required on this line; do Sustainable Urban Neighborhoods	not leave this line blank.						
Print or type Specific Instructions on page 2.	2 Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above							·
	3 Check appropriate box for federal tax classification; check only one of the fo individual/sole proprietor or C Corporation S Corporation single-member LLC Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S=	on Partnership	certain en instruction	4 Exemptions (codes apply only to certain entities, not individuals; see instructions on page 3); Exempt payee code (if any)				
Print or type Instructions	Note. For a single-member LLC that is disregarded, do not check LLC; che the tax classification of the single-member owner.		·	code (if a	ny)			
돌등	☐ Other (see instructions) ►			(Applies to ac			in the (J.S.)
要	5 Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.)	R	equester's nam	e and address	3 (optiona	ı)		
<u>,</u>	5340 Lawton Avenue							
See	6 City, state, and ZiP code							
ο̈	Oakland, CA 94618					1 21 1		
	7 List account number(s) here (optional)		-	**				
Par	Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)							
	our TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name		·	ecurity num)er			-
	o withholding, For individuals, this is generally your social security num at alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the Part I instruction		B [₋			
	s, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a n				┙.			
77N on	page 3.		or					
	f the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1	and the chart on page 4	for Employ	er identificat	on numb) 0 1		_
guldell	nes on whose number to enter.		47	- 3 3	0 5	8 7	5	1
			_ 7 /	- 0 0	03	0 ']	1
Part	II Certification							_
Under	penalties of perjury, I certify that:							
1. The	number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification numi	ber (or I am waiting for a	number to be	Issued to m	e); and			
Ser	n not subject to backup withholding because; (a) I am exempt from bac vice (iRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a fallur onger subject to backup withholding; and							
3. lan	a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and	7						
4. The	FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) Indicating that I am exemp	t from FATCA reporting I	s correct.					
becaus Interes genera instruc	cation instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been so you have falled to report all interest and dividends on your tax return to paid, acquisition or abandonment of facured property, cancellation of living payments other than interest and dividends, you are not required to tions on page 3.	n. For real estate transact of debt, contributions to a	ions, item 2 c n individual n	loes not app etirement an	oly. For n	nortgag ent (IRA	je), an	d
Sign Here	Signature of U.S. person ► Mu W/MS	Date	► April, 1	2 2021				
Gen	eral Instructions	 Form 1098 (home mortgage interest), 1098-E (student loan interest), 1098-T (tuition) 						
	references are to the internal Revenue Code unless otherwise noted.	• Form 1099-C (canceled debt)						
Future	developments, Information about ⊿evelopments affecting Form W-9 (such lation enacted after we release it) is at www.irs.gov/fw9.	Form 1099-A (acquisition or abandonment of secured property)						
_	ose of Form	Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident alien), to provide your correct TIN.						
	idual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an information rith the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer identification number (TIN)	if you do not return Form to backup withholding. Se					e sub	ject
	hay be your social security number (SSN), individual taxpayer identification	By signing the filled-out	form, you:					
Identific	(ITIN), adoption taxpayer identification number (ATIN), or employer ation number (EIN), to report on an information return the amount paid to other amount reportable on an information return. Examples of information	 Cettify that the TIN you are giving is correct (or you are waiting for a number to be issued), 						ber
	include, but are not limited to, the following:	2. Certify that you are no			_	ANA 5 - 11 A		_ 14
	1099-INT (Interest earned or paid)	 Claim exemption from applicable, you are also ce 						
	1099-DIV (dividends, including those from stocks or mutual funds)	any partnership income fro	m a U.S. trade	or business is	not sub	ect to th	0	
	1099-MISC (various types of income, prizes, awards, or gross proceeds)	withholding tax on foreign						
brokers	1099-B (stock or mutual fund sales and certain other transactions by) 1099-S (proceeds from real estate transactions)	4. Certify that FATCA co exempt from the FATCA re page 2 for further informat	porting, is corr					
,	···· a thire and an extension and an extension representatively and the second an	ac 75						

• Form 1099-K (merchant card and third party network transactions)



Schedule I

"Sanctuary City Contracting and Investment Ordinance"

United States Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE), Customs and Border Protection (CBP), and Department of Health and Human Services Office of Refuges Resettlement (HHS/ORR) Prohibition.

This Schedule must be submitted with all proposals or bids by all contractors/Consultants and their sub-contractors/subconsultants, and all vendors seeking to do business with the City of Oakland.

Compliance must be established prior to full contract execution.

(name)	Jim Moore	the undersigned,	President	of
Sual	zinable Urban Neighborh	oods	(Position/Title	
	: Entity) - hereinatier referm Entity), declare the follow	ed to as Business Entity and du ring:	ty authorized to alt	ist on behalf of the
1. Ņ	leither this Business Ent	ity nor any of its subsidiaries	affiliates or ager	nts are under contract
W	Ath the United States Imp	migration and Customs Enfo Japartment of Health and Hu		ustoms and Border
		to provide services or pro-		
ď	eventor facilities The le		PARTY PARTY	nformation (such as
P	ersonal information abou	A consumers) for another pu	roose from that w	trich it is ultimately
u	sed, datamining in large	Care bases (or person and a	formation, thepat-	modeling to identify
B	rocable attackers to con	kijej systeme, predkijve rie	r autist to pre-	lict future events, and
			TICA BEHILDINGS B	contract with ICE, CBP,
_ P			75 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1	* Chief Privacy Officer if
ā	Noths Elsness Entit			contract with ICE
Ç	BP, or HHSEORIC for the			and the second s
3. T	o maintain compliance, i		invokes, the con	tractions/vendors
h	ereby agree to submit a			each invoice that the
				REPORT and Will not
				al naumani fuhila
'n	applied the Roampi Ren			o submit a statement
a a	tached to the line myck	evujericiāvojaijus		plance with the ICE.
G	BP, and HHS/CRR Prof		arcies is resided	tained fully complete
		Kulanik din edile keni		
5. 1				CORR to provide
(V		remediant lands and		ensi meesi ses
		THE TO WORK CONTRACTOR IN VO		
6, 1	declare under penalty of	perfection the above with	of, have not, and	
		Rift to provide services ar or	ods for data colle	ction or immigration
d	etention facilities.			
		A. Jan		
	Military and the second	inches Made and annual area for an an area for a second and	district district and the second	and analysis and making a training and a second second second second second



PLEASE COMPLETE AND SIGN

	d Ordinance # 13540 C.MS. Based on my understanding a is not true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
Jim Moore (Multi	8/2/2021
Printed Name and Signature of Business (Owner) (Date)
Sustainable Urban Neighborhoods	
Name of Business Entity)	(Street Address, City, State, and Zip Code)
Name of Parent Company) (If applicable)	
Contacts: (510) 655-6750 C	Cell Phone: (510) 655-6750 email: imcore@sustainablehoods.
	* 시 - 시 - 시 - 시 - 시 - 시 - 시 - 시 - 시
n in the second of the second	
	그는 그 얼마를 살아 하는데 얼마를 보는데 되었다.
Liver to the state of the state	
For Office Use Only:	
Approved/Denied/Walved	
Authorized Representative	Dete
SCHEDALE I CBIOM 2019	
*	e e e e

SCHEDULE W BORDER WALL PROHIBITION

(This form is to be completed by Contractors and their sub-contractors, and all Vendors seeking to do business with the City of Oakland)

<u> </u>	Jim Moore		the undersioned, a
	(Name)		
************	President o		Sustainable Urban Neighborhoods
	(Title)		(Business Entity)
(berei	nather referred to as Business Entity am duly	unthe	cited to attest on behalf of the business Entity)
l.	any branch of the federal government to p		diaries, affiliates or agents are under contract with design, build, support, repair and/or maintain any string or competing for such work for the duration
П.	The appropriate individuals of authority a contact person/Project Minnager, invoice at and Compliance if any of the identified a repair and/or managem any past of work or		gnizant of their <u>responsibility to notify</u> the city or or the City Administrator's Office of Contracts decide to compete, plan, design, build, support, cine the honder wall
Ш	agree to summ standard to see tryice	V.	toval of invoices, the contractors/vendors bereby tagation on company stationery that the company robibition and will not seek or secure a contract
IV.	Upon close out or completion of deliverable forceing the Propert Payment Callman, and myorks, motor penalty of perjury declarate understand, but in avertee is not declared.		od prior to issuance of final payment (while to to submit a statement statched to the final compliance with the Boster Wall Prohibition, I complists and accepted unless and until the
V.	declaration of compliance is a copied. I declare under passing of payary that the in the building, payacing, maintenance of		swill not, have not used do not plan to participate because of the so called "Border Wall".
(I declare that I understand Ordinance #134 and correct to the best of my knowledge.	»G	MS: Based on my understanding the above is true
la j	I declare that I understand Ordinance #134 of the above is not true and connect to the b	59 C 681 C	MCS. Based on my understanding all or a portion fury knowledge.
	Description of the second		82.221
	d Name and Signature of Bessies (Owner)		(Das)
	Suggifinable Urban Neighborhoods		.5340 Lawton Ave, Oaldand, CA 94618
Name	of Besiness Entity)		(Street Address City, State and Zip Code)
Name	of Parent Company)	44. F	
Mino	r Revisions: DB -3/8/2018		

Combined Contract Schedules



oject Name: Sustainable Sustainable			Phone (_5	10) 655-6750	Email:	jmoore@	sustainab	lehoods.con
ldress5340 Lawton Avenu				akland				
deral Taxpayer ID Number:								
hedule B-1 and C-1 – (Decla th Disabilities Act)	aration of Compliance	with the A	rizona Resolution	82727 and Dec	laration of	Complia	ince with (he America
☑ I declare under penalty	of perjury that my comp	any is NOT	headquartered in A	Arizona. OR				
I declare under penalty	of periury that my comm	any is bead	ouartered in Arizon	a and my mones	al/bid shoul	d be consi	dered beca	use
	or perjury maring comp) <u>10 110 110</u>	400.10100 11.71112011	a and my propos	a., 014 0110 a.	4 00 00.115.		
Part I - (Ownership, Eth Part I - Ownership & F Self Employed, Name Partnership, General of Joint Venture, Names Ownership Interests	Cthnicity of Prime: (Ple of Owner or Limited	ase check o	ne and explain bel	ow) ation, State of In	corporation	n <u>Cali</u>	fornia	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
All owners must be listed	Ethnicity	African American	American Indian/ Alaskan Native	Asian /Pacific	Caucasian	Filipino	Hispanic	Other
in this information	Number of Owners	-	2		1	1		
	% Of Total Ownership		49		51			
	Women	1	1	60				
	Joint Venture	10 20 101020						
	Ownership		ne es	4 8				<u>i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i </u>
Part II - Certifications	20 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30	- i	-					

Page 1 of 6

Part III - Ethnicity and Gender of Employees:

				Male				Female							
	Employment Category	Total Employees	Oakland Residents	African American	Native American / Native Alaskan	Asian / Pacific Islander	Caucasian	Hispanic	Other	African American	Native American / Native Alaskan		Caucasian	Hispanic	Other
Project Management			53				1								
Professional					1		1								
Technical															
Clerical					1		-				Vi				
Trades					0										

Schedule K - (Pending Dispute Disclosure)

1.	Are you or your firm involved in a pending dispute or claim Against the City of Oakland or its Agency? (Please circle one)	Yes	(No)
2.	If "Yes", please list existing and pending lawsuit(s) and claim(s) with the title, contract date, brief description of the issues,	officials	or staff
	persons involved in the matter and the City department/division administering the contract. Contract Title and Number:		
	Date: Official(s), Staff person(s) involved: Administering Departmen	t/Divisio	n:
	Issues:		
	Please answer questions "yes" or "no" whenever possible. When a more extensive explanation is required and there is no splease attach a separate sheet. The word contract refers to the agreement the City is contemplating entering into with you. NOTE: CORPORATIONS MUST PROVIDE THE CORPORATE FEDERAL TAXPAYER NUMBER IN THE SPACE ABOVE AND AT CALIFORNIA SECRETARY OF STATE BUSINESS REGISTRATION RECORD (FROM WEBSITE) SHOWING "ACTIVE" STATUS. ARE NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE REMAINDER OF THIS FORM, BUT A CORPORATE REPRESENTATIVE MUST SIGN IN THE SPACE ABOVE AND ACTIVE THE REMAINDER OF THIS FORM, BUT A CORPORATE REPRESENTATIVE MUST SIGN IN THE SPACE ABOVE AND ACTIVE THE REMAINDER OF THIS FORM, BUT A CORPORATE REPRESENTATIVE MUST SIGN IN THE SPACE ABOVE AND ACTIVE THE REMAINDER OF THIS FORM, BUT A CORPORATE REPRESENTATIVE MUST SIGN IN THE SPACE ABOVE AND ACTIVE THE REMAINDER OF THIS FORM, BUT A CORPORATE REPRESENTATIVE MUST SIGN IN THE SPACE ABOVE AND ACTIVE THE REMAINDER OF THIS FORM, BUT A CORPORATE REPRESENTATIVE MUST SIGN IN THE SPACE ABOVE AND ACTIVE THE REMAINDER OF THIS FORM, BUT A CORPORATE REPRESENTATIVE MUST SIGN IN THE SPACE ABOVE AND ACTIVE THE REMAINDER OF THIS FORM, BUT A CORPORATE REPRESENTATIVE MUST SIGN IN THE SPACE ABOVE AND ACTIVE THE REMAINDER OF THIS FORM, BUT A CORPORATE REPRESENTATIVE MUST SIGN IN THE SPACE ABOVE AND ACTIVE THE REMAINDER OF THIS FORM, BUT A CORPORATE REPRESENTATIVE MUST SIGN IN THE SPACE ABOVE AND ACTIVE THE SPACE ABOVE AND A	TACH A CORPO	
	2. Have you received any training, guidance, or direction from the City as to how the City expects the job (for which your services are		

Rev. 1/2020 DM Page 2 of 6

contemplated) to be done. If yes, please describe what you are expecting (or have received) in the way of training or direction._

		Yes	No
3.	Will your services under the contract be performed on City property? If no, please describe where the services are to be performed.		
4.	Do you expect to devote any full days (6 or more hours) or full weeks (30 or more hours) towards performing the services under the contract? If yes, please indicate approximately how many full days and/or full weeks you expect to devote during the life of the contract		
ö.	Are there any set or fixed hours or days of the week during which the City is expecting you to perform services under the contract? If yes, please indicate the days and hours during which you will be performing services.		
5.	Please provide the date on which you expect to complete your services under the contract (dd/mm/yy).		
7.	In order to perform services under the contract, do you intend to provide your own supplies or equipment? If yes, briefly describe the equipment/supplies.		
3.	If your response to No. 7 is yes, has the City promised to or will you be expecting the City to reimburse you in any way for the cost of the supplies or equipment?		
€.	Other than the above-referenced supplies and equipment, do you anticipate incurring any <u>un-reimbursable</u> out-of-pocket expenses in the performance of the contract with the City? If yes, please describe.		
0.	Do you have federal and state employer identification numbers? If so, please provide these numbers.		
1.	Within the past two years have you performed the same type services (as called for in the contract) for any client or customer other than the City? If yes, please identify the client or customer and briefly describe the services performed.		
12.	Do you <u>currently</u> have clients or customers other than the City for whom you are or will perform services during the duration of the contract? If yes, please identify client or customer by name and briefly describe the nature of services performed.		3
13.	In the past two years have you notified any insurance company in conjunction with obtaining a business-related insurance policy that you are self-employed? If yes, please indicate the insurance company and the nature of the business-related policy.		
14.	Do you have your own employees to help you perform the services called for by your contract? (Do not refer to independent contractors you may use to assist you.)		
15.	Within the past two years have you been the employee of any employer (received a W-2)? If yes, state the employer(s), the date(s) of employment, and the nature of the services performed.		
6.	Do you have an office or business address other than your own home address, a City of Oakland office or your employer's business address? If yes, please state the address.		
7.	With regard to the following, please indicate whether you have:		
	a. an existing business letterhead? (please attach)		<u> </u>
	b. an existing business phone number other than your home number? (please indicate # along with area code)		<u> </u>
	c. filed for a fictitious business name? If yes, please attach a certified copy of the County issued certificate and an affidavit of publication.		
	d. done public advertising for your business? If yes, please attach the ad copy or briefly describe your advertising efforts.	200030000000	
18.	If you have answered parts or all of No. 17 with "Yes," are the services represented in your answers the same type of services you will be performing for the City?		
19.	Do you have a license from any governmental agency to perform the services under the contract? If yes, please state the type of license and name of the licensing agency.		

Rev 1/000 DM Page 3 of 6

20.	Please describe the extent of any personal financial investment you have made in order to be self-employed. You may either choo indicate the actual dollar amount of investment or, without disclosing any dollar amount, briefly describe any purchases, leases or types of financial commitments made by you for self-employment purposes.		140
_	E INDICATE WHETHER YOU OBJECT IF THE CITY DECIDES TO TREAT YOU AS A SHORT-TIME CONTRACT EMPLOY AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AND THE REASON FOR YOUR OBJECTION.	RATHE	<u> </u>
	TY USE ONLY pon a review of this questionnaire and any other factors I have cited below, I have determined that this person (is) (is not) an independent contractor.		

Schedule N - (Living Wage - Declaration of Compliance) applicable to professional services contracts over \$25K only

Employment Questionnaire: Please respond to the following questions:

	Responses
(1) How many permanent employees are employed with your company? (If less than 5, stop here)	
(2) How many of your permanent employees are paid above the Living Wage rate?	
(3) How many of your permanent employees are paid below the Living Wage rate?	
(4) Number of compensated days off per employee? (Refer to "Compensated Days Off" of the Living Wage Ordinance)	
(5) Number of trainees in your company?	
(6) Number of employees under 21 years of age, employed by a nonprofit corporation for after school or summer employment for a period not longer than 90 days.	

<u>Schedule N-1</u> – (Equal Benefits – Declaration of Nondiscrimination)

Section A. Contractor Information	ightharpoonup	
(1) Are you an EBO certified firm (Please circle one)	Yes (No) (if yes, please attached certificate and skip Schedule N-1)	
(2) Approximate Number of Employees in the U.S.	4 (3) Are any of your employees covered by a collective bargaining agreement or ur	nion
trust fund? (Please circle one) Yes (No)	(4) Union name(s)	

Rev 1/2020 DM Page 4 of 6

Section B. Compliance

(1) Does your company provide or offer access to any benefits to employees with spouses or to spouses of employees? (Please circle one) Yes





Section C. Benefits PLEASE CHECK EACH BENEFIT THAT APPLIES

Benefits	Offered to Employees only	Offered to Employees and their	Offered to Employees and their Domestic Partners	Not Offered at all	Documentation attached
Health		spouses	raimeis		
			ļ	X	-
Dental				X	
Vision				Х	
Retirement (Pension, 401K, etc)			0.00	x	
Bereavement			1000	X	
Family Leave				x	
Parental Leave		A 35.00	49.00%	х	2000
Employee Assistance Program				х	
Relocation & Travel		20000000000	00 H	х	5.00.9%
Company Discount, Facilities & Events				X	
Credit Union				Х	
Child Care				X	200
Other				x	

(1) CFAR is a City Financial Recipient. (2) Domestic Partner is defined a s a same sex couples or opposite sex couples registered as such with a state or local government domestic partnership registry

Schedule P - (Nuclear Free Zone - Ordinance 11478 C.M.S.)

X	I declare under penalty of perjury that I have read Ordinance 11478 C.M.S. titled "An Ordinance Declaring the City of Oakland a Nuclear Free
	Zone and Regulating Nuclear Weapons Work and City Contracts with and Investment in Nuclear Weapons Makers", as provided on the City's
	website, see "footnote" below I certify that my firm conforms with the conditions as defined in Ordinance 11478 C.M.S.

I declare that my company is NOT in compliance with Ordinance 11478 C.M.S., but my proposal/bid should be considered because

Schedule U - (Compliance Commitment Agreement)

I have read the City of Oakland's Local/Small Local Business Enterprise Program (L/SLBE) and declare that I will achieve the 50% L/SLBE participation requirement as described in the L/SLBE program including 50% of the total trucking dollars to certified Oakland Local Truckers. If I fail to satisfy the proposed 50% L/SLBE participation requirement, I may be assessed a

Rev. 1/2020 DM Page 5 of 6

penalty equal to 1 and ½ times the shortfall. The 25% Small Local Business Enterprise (SLBE) subcontracting requirement is waived for Oakland certified local businesses competing for professional services contracts as the prime consultant. The L/SLBE Program is not applicable on Caltrans Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) funded DBE projects.

As prime contractor for this project, I agree to use the City of Oakland's Labor Compliance Program tracker (LCP Tracker) to input ALL certified payroll reports including all tiers of subcontractors for this project. I acknowledge that invoice payments will not be released until and unless all certified payrolls are current. I agree to submit with the final payment request a completed "Exit Report and Affidavit form" located on the City's website (see the link below).

Schedule V - (Affidavit of Non-Disciplinary or Investigatory Action)

I certify that the following entities: Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (EEOC), Department of Fair Employment & Housing (DFEH) or the Office of Federal Contract Compliances Programs (OFCCE) has not taken distributory of investigatory action against the Firm. If such action has been taken, aritabled bentity is a detailed septimination of tile reason for such action; the party instituting such action and the status of our one of such action. In [13]

Oakland's Minimum Wage Law - (Resolution \$5423 C.M.S. - Oakland Manicipal Gode Section 5.92; & seq.) I certify illet I have read Oakland's minimum wage law and I am in full compliance with all its provinces [6] in all [6].

Affirmative Action - I certify that I/we shall not discriminate against any employee of applicant for employment because of race, color, creal, sexual orientation, national origin, age, disability, Acquired Immings Deficiency Syndronte (AIDS) AIDS related complex, or any other employees and shall insure compliance with all provisions of Executive Order No. 11246 (as amended by Essentive Order No. 11375). I certify this lives shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment recent they are disabled veteral or the Vignam era and shall insure compliance with all provisions of 41CFR60-250.4 where applicable lighted.

By signing and	submitting this co	mbined schedule	a form the pr	uinerilye or	marypurtiepas	(Paramborized i	enresentative
hereby obligat	es the proposer(s) t	o the stated conc	litions referen	ced (ii thii d	octinien: Etec	ire under penal	ty of perjury that
the foregoing i	s true and correct.						Transference 200
Print Name:	Jim Mooref	Zi .		Tidet	President	(SAC S. In.)	
Signature:	win	1/2-		Date	§ 8/2/2021		
	71		19. Y 35.		(A) STORES	7. O. W. St. 1.	

PLEASE NOTE: Detailed descriptions of all policies represented in this combined form may be found at Contracts and Compliance website "Policies and Legislation" address https://www.oaklandca.gov/documents/contracting-policies-and-legislation. For an electronic copy of this combined form and copies of standalone contract Schedules R, E, O, Q, Exit Affidavit and Schedule O please go to this web address https://www.oaklandca.gov/documents/contracts and-compliance-forms-and-schedules. This form must be dated within 30 days of the contract award.

Pace 6 of 6



CONTRACTOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CITY OF OAKLAND CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION LIMITS FOR CONSTRUCTION, PROFESSIONAL SERVICE & PROCUREMENT CONTRACTS

ganga ang kanalang patak tilang pang ang ang kanalang pang pang pang pang pang pang pang p	
This is an X Original Revised form (check one). If Origin Contractor name and any changed data.	al, complete all that applies. If Revised, complete
Contractor Name Sustainabe Urban Neighborhoods	Phone 510_655_6750
Street Address5340 Lawton Avenue	City Oakland , State CA Zip 94618
Type of Submission (check one) Bid Proposel Qualification	Amendment
Majority Owner (if any). A majority owner is a person or entity who owns me	ore than 50% of the contracting firm or entity.
Individual or Business NameJim Moore	Phone 510 655 6750
Street Address 5340 Lawton Avenue	City Oakland State CA Zip 94618
The undersigned Contractor's Representative acknowledges by his or i	ner signature the following:
The Oakland Campaign Reform Act limits campaign contractors doing business with the City of Oakland specified time periods. Violators are subject to civil	and the Oakland Redevelopment Agency during
I have read Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 3.12, the Oakland Campaign Reform Act and certify that contributions during the period specified in the Act.	
I understand that the contribution restrictions also a indicated in the Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 3	apply to entities/persons affiliated with the contractor as .12.080.
If there are any changes to the information on this form during form with the City of Oakland.	the contribution-restricted time period, I will file an amended
Signature August	08,17,2021 Date
JimMoore	President
Print Name of Signer	Position

SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER, TRUCKING LISTING SCHEDULE R

By request, Contracts and Compliance can email an electronic copy of Schedule R to your firm or go to

http://www2.oaklandnet.com/oakca1/groups/contracting/documents/form/oak023389.pdf Date Prime Contractor: Sustainable Urban Neighborhoods 8/23/2021

OAKLAND

list all subcontractors and suppliers with values greater than one half of one percent and all truckers regardless of tier and dollar amount shall be deemed nonbe made in this list without the approval of the City of Oakland Provide the address, type of work, dollar amount and check all boxes that apply. Bidders that do not dollars (\$10,000) whichever is greater and all trucking regardless of tier and dollar amount to be used on the project. The contractor agrees that no changes will Project No.: The contractor herewith must list all subcontractors and suppliers with values in excess of one-half of 1 percent of the prime contractor's total bid or ten thousand Signature: Project Name: 3rd Street and Peralta 3rd Street and Peralta

responsive.

						τı	961501	982079	474414	1003210	Contractor's
					Pallet Shelters	Trucking	Fence and Ralling	Electrical	Site Work/Utilities	General	Type of Work
					Pallet LLP	S & S Trucking	North American Fence & Rail	Bear Electrical Systems	TDW Construction , Inc.	Sustainable Urban Neighborhoods	Company Name
					P.O. Box 77570, Seattle WA 98177	477 Roland Way, Oakland	515 23rd Ave, Oakland	1341 Archer Street Alviso, CA 95002	P.O. Box 111, Livermore, CA 94551	5340 Lawton Avenue. Oakland, CA	Address and City
					425.681.2191	(510) 383-3556	(510)437-0755	(408) 591-3390	(925) 455-5259	(510) 655-6750	Phone Number
					\$396,176.21	\$2,800	\$15,469	\$238,660	\$60,499	\$154,874	Dollar Amount
											Supplier
											Trucking LBE
						4	4			1	SLBE
			East				1		10,79	1	VSLBE \ LPG
1	10.77						688			Z	* Ethnicity
		Te le				10.00	Ti				** Gender
				2127							
	-	-	-				-	-	_	-	

Contractors are required to identify the ethnicity and gender of all listed firms majority owner. This information will be used for tracking purposes only Attach additional page(s) if necessary.

(LBE - Local Business Enterprise) (SLBE - Small Local Business Enterprise) (VSLBE - Very Small Local Business Enterprise) (LPG - Locally Produced Goods)

* Ethnicity - (AA=African American) (Al=Asian Indian) (AP=Asian Pacific) (C=Caucasian) (H=Hispanic) (NA=Native American) (O=Other) (NL=Not Listed)

** Gender - (M = Male) (F = Female)

^{***} Alternate (if applicable) - Please indicate in alternate box either 1, 2 or 3 and so on for alternate line items.

Contract 3rd & Paralta SUN

Final Audit Report 2021-09-16

Created: 2021-09-15

By: Albert Lujan (alujan@oaklandca.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAATFZL9ZCAZNaWzmlxRb7ncro55DY2jbxT

"Contract 3rd & Paralta SUN" History

- Document created by Albert Lujan (alujan@oaklandca.gov) 2021-09-15 10:25:00 PM GMT- IP address: 209.232.103.90
- Document emailed to Paula Peav (PPeav@oaklandca.gov) for signature 2021-09-15 10:28:20 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Paula Peav (PPeav@oaklandca.gov)
- Document e-signed by Paula Peav (PPeav@oaklandca.gov)

 Signature Date: 2021-09-16 1:06:49 AM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 8.44.165.133
- Document emailed to Deborah Barnes (DBarnes@oaklandca.gov) for signature 2021-09-16 1:06:52 AM GMT
- Email viewed by Deborah Barnes (DBarnes@oaklandca.gov) 2021-09-16 8:36:25 PM GMT- IP address: 8.44.165.134
- Document e-signed by Deborah Barnes (DBarnes@oaklandca.gov)

 Signature Date: 2021-09-16 8:38:15 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 8.44.165.134
- Document emailed to Nai Phan (nphan@oaklandca.gov) for signature 2021-09-16 8:38:19 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Nai Phan (nphan@oaklandca.gov) 2021-09-16 8:51:05 PM GMT- IP address: 209.232.103.114
- Document e-signed by Nai Phan (nphan@oaklandca.gov)

 Signature Date: 2021-09-16 8:51:18 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 209.232.103.114
- Agreement completed.
 2021-09-16 8:51:18 PM GMT

